PEPPERL+FUCHS
un
au
th
or
iz
ed
 d
is
tr
ib
ut
io
n
an
d
re
pr
od
uc
tio
n
pr
oh
ib
ite
d
co
py
rig
ht
 a
cc
or
di
ng
 to
 D
IN
34
xxxxx / 36-xxxx
1 : 2
36-9317m1
Up date:
Dept.:
Date
16.11.05
Scale:
04.06.14
DG
TZ
PA-PG-TB
S
Replaces:
in ch.
No.
Bro
Off.
DG
of 3
contr.
Sheet
Norm
contr.
--/--
techn.
1
Options: TB-C3-DO32-SCSI50: PN XXXXX (36-9317_2) with SCSI connector
Mannheim-Schönau
FI-Module
Non IS termination board
DO 32 channels - redundant
TB-C3-DO32-AKB-Y188682
Function: Termination-Board to connect to the Yokogawa CS 3000 R3 I/O card. The TB System connector X1A/X1B links to the Yokogawa I/O card via a standard cable
supplied by Yokogawa. Two system connectors in parallel allow for redundant applications. The connections X10 to/from the field are screw terminals. The unit has a 24 V DC
redundant power supply feed, monitored by a volt free relay contact. (X20. 1, 2) LED PW1, PW2 and Alarm indicate the actual power status. Following field devices are supported:
valves, lamps, resistors. Terminal shorting links to supply the relay contacts optionally available. The board is designed to be mounted on DIN-Rail (DIN EN5022).
20
OUT-16
AKB-System cable
50
OUT-1
X1A/X1B
AKB-System cable
2
CBSE
CBSE
1
Yokogawa
ADV551
ADV561
Yokogawa
ADV551
ADV561
49
OUT-17
19
OUT-32
..
..
..
..
01B
32B
17A
..
32A
..
17B
.
16B
16A
..
.
Circuit diagram
Power supply
01A
X10
6
5
monitoring
2
3
4
1
X20
PW2/24 V DC -
+
Alarm
PW1/24 V DC
+
-
K01
K16
K32
K17
LD01
R
R
LD16
R
LD17
R
LD32
11, 13, 15, 17
12, 14, 16, 18
COM1 ... 16
COM17 ... 32
0 V
+24 V DC 7 ... 10
A
B
A
B
A
B
Terminal shorting link
see "Function"
TB-C3-DO32-AKB-Y188682
12
6
1
2
1
2
49
50
49
50
2
1 49
50
2
1 49
50
240 max. 67
X1A
Alarm
K1
D100
D104
D103
LD17LD27LD29LD31 LD25 LD23 LD19LD21 LD07LD15 LD13 LD09LD11 LD05 LD03 LD01
X1B
A
X10
PEPPERL+FUCHSB
DIN-Rail
C
U
S
T
O
M
E
R
L
A
B
E
L
(T
2A
)
(T
2A
)LD150
PW1
F
15
0
F
15
1
K
06
K
07
K
08
K
04
K
05
K
16
K
10
K
13
K
14
K
15
K
11
K
12
K
09
K
22
K
23
K
24
K
17
K
20
K
21
K
18
K
19
K
29
K
32
K
30
K
31
K
27
K
28
K
25
K
26
04 01 03 02 08 05 07 0612 09 11 1016 1315 1420 1719 1824 2123 2228 2527 2632 2931 30
Terminal shorting link
K
03
K
01
K
02
D101
LD151
PW2
1 A
la
rm
+
2
3
X20
-6
-
+
4
5
LD18LD28LD30LD32 LD26 LD24 LD20LD22 LD08LD16 LD14 LD10LD12 LD06 LD04 LD02
Field termination: X10
System connector: X1A, X1B
Power feed / Alarm: X20
Relay: K01...K32 (removable)
F150; F151
X20
Technical Description
Screw terminals
50 pin YO50 (AKB331)
6 pin screw terminals (pluggable)
contact loading
Fuse: F150; F151 (T2 A) (removable)
6 pin pluggable terminal combicon (Phoenix)
DO
24 V DC SELV/PELV, redundant / total
50 V AC / 1.5 A / cos ϕ > 0.7 ; 30 V DC / 1.5 A (resistive load)
Iload(over all 32 relays) ≤ 16 A
Derating:
Iload ≤ 1.5 A at Tamb = 50 °C ; I load ≤ 1.8 A at Tamb = 45 °C
Iload ≤ 2.1 A at Tamb = 40 °C
Remark: In case of inductive loads, the connection of a diode in parallel with
the load will permit a similar electrical life as for a resistive load.
Power feed fuse
Power feed terminal
No.
2
3
Sheet
of
Replaces:
xxxxx / 36-xxxx
Scale: - : -
PA-PG-TB
Up date:
Dept.:
Norm
contr.
in ch.
Off.
techn.
contr.
SDate TD
PEPPERL+FUCHS
co
py
rig
ht
 a
cc
or
di
ng
 to
 D
IN
34
un
au
th
or
iz
ed
 d
is
tr
ib
ut
io
n
an
d
re
pr
od
uc
tio
n
pr
oh
ib
ite
d
- 09B
0 V 12 12
18
16
14
16
18
14
3..6 3..6 n.c.
+ 13A OUT-13
+
16B-
16A
+
- 15B
15A
+
14B-
14A
13B-
22 22
20 20
OUT-16
OUT-15
24 24
OUT-14
-
12A+
12B-
11B
- 10B
+ 11A
+ 10A
26 26
28 28
OUT-12
30 30
32 32
OUT-11
OUT-10
-
40 40
OUT-6
+ 08A
08B-
+
07B-
07A
+
- 06B
06A
34 34
36 36
OUT-9
OUT-8
38 38
OUT-7
+ 04A
05A+
05B-
04B-
03B-
+ 03A
02B
42 42
OUT-5
44 44
46 46
OUT-4
OUT-3
Channels 1 ... 16
01B-
+ 02A
+ 01A
Field X10
48 48
50 50
OUT-2
OUT-1
YO
X1B
YO
X1A
Ch.
- 25B
1 1
11 11
15
17
13
15
17
13
2 2
+ 29A OUT-29
32B
32A+
-
31A
31B-
+
30A
30B-
+
29B-
21 21
19 19
OUT-32
OUT-31
23 23
OUT-30
-
28A+
28B-
27B
26B-
27A+
26A+
25 25
27 27
OUT-28
29 29
31 31
OUT-27
OUT-26
-
39 39
OUT-22
25A+
24B
24A+
-
23B
23A
-
+
22A
22B-
+
33 33
35 35
OUT-25
OUT-24
37 37
OUT-23
+ 20A
21A+
21B-
20B-
19B-
19A
18B
+
41 41
OUT-21
43 43
45 45
OUT-20
OUT-19
Channels 17 ... 32
17B-
18A+
17A+
X10Field
47 47
49 49
OUT-18
OUT-17
YO
X1A
YO
X1B
Ch.
Mannheim-Schönau
16
a
b
b
a
01
K..
b
b
a
a
a
b
03
04
02
a
b
a
b
a
a
b
06
08
07
b
05
a
b
b
b
b
a
a
12
10
11
09
a
a
b
b
a
b
a
13
15
14
32
a
b
b
a
17
b
18
b
19
a
a
20
a
b
a
b
a
22
b
a
23
a
b
24
21
b
a
b
25
b
26
b
27
b
28
a
a
a
a
29
b
b
a
30
b
a
31
K..
+ 09A
C
O
M
1-
16
C
O
M
17
-3
2
CBSE
CBSE
+ 24 V DC
7, 9 7, 9
8, 108, 10
LD16
R
LD01
LD02
LD03
LD04
LD05
LD06
LD08
LD09
LD10
LD11
LD12
LD13
LD15
LD14
LD32
LD17
LD21
LD20
LD19
LD18
LD24
LD22
LD23
LD28
LD27
LD26
LD25
LD31
LD30
LD29
R
R R
R R
R R
R R
R R
R R
R R
R R
R R
R R
R R
R R
R R
R R
R R
LD07
X20
monitoring
4(-)
P
ow
er
 fe
ed
2
1
supply
Power
3(+)
6(-)
5(+)
36-9317m1
16.11.05
04.06.14
DG
Bro DG --/--
FI-Module
Non IS termination board
DO 32 channels - redundant
TB-C3-DO32-AKB-Y188682
3
contr.
techn.
contr.
Norm
Sheet
3of- : -
Off.
in ch.TD
Replaces:
No.
SDate
PA-PG-TB
Scale:
Dept.:
Up date: xxxxx / 36-xxxx
co
py
rig
ht
 a
cc
or
di
ng
 to
 D
IN
34
un
au
th
or
iz
ed
 d
is
tr
ib
ut
io
n
an
d
re
pr
od
uc
tio
n
pr
oh
ib
ite
d
PEPPERL+FUCHS
Mannheim-Schönau
36-9317m1
16.11.05
04.06.14
DG
Bro DG --/--
FI-Module
Non IS termination board
DO 32 channels - redundant
TB-C3-DO32-AKB-Y188682
External
wiring
(Dry contact NO)
(Steady current)
Powersupply 2
Powersupply 1
Alarm output
Connection power supply  and  error message (Alarm)
or
X20PCB
6
power supply
2
Alarm
1 3 4 5
single
power supply
X20
1 2
Alarm
53 4 6
redundant
(minus 4, 6 interconnected on board)
Alarm LD indication and contact status
PS  ON and Fuse 151  broken
Power supply 2
PS  ON and Fuse 151  OK
PS  ON and Fuse 151  OK
PS  ON and Fuse 151  broken
PS  ON and Fuse 151  OK
PS  ON and Fuse 150  broken
PS  OFF PS  OFF
PS  ON and Fuse 150  OK
PS  ON and Fuse 150  OK
PS  ON and Fuse 150  OK
PS  ON and Fuse 150  broken
PS  OFF
PS  OFF
Power supply 1
LD150 OFF
contact  open
contact  open
OFF
OFF
OFF
LD151
LD150
LD151
LD135 OFF
LD135 OFF
LD150 ON
contact  open
contact  open
contact  open
contact  open
contact  closed
LD151 ON
OFF
ON
ON
OFF
LD151
LD150
LD150
LD151
OFF
OFF
ON
ON
LD150
LD150
LD151
LD151
LD135 ON
LD135 ON
LD135 ON
LD135 ON
LD135 OFF
X20.1, X20.2  Alarm contactLD green (Flashing)
LD red